controlling shareholders (including the Vendor) after Completion, the Group will rely on its
own resources to fund the operation of the V. Success Group and therefore it has been made as
a condition precedent to the Acquisition that the personal bank guarantees provided by the
Vendor to secure the banking facilities of the V. Success Group will be released upon
Completion, and that a corporate bank guarantee will be executed by the Company to secure
such banking facilities of the V. Success Group thereafter.

Effect of the Share Transfer Agreement on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The issue of the Consideration Shares will not result in a change of control of the
Company. Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure
of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the issue and allotment
of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares
will be as follows:

Shareholders As at Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue
and allotment of the
maximum number of
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

(Note 1)

Nameson Investments Limited (Note 2) 1,500,000,000 72.22% 1,500,000,000 65.88%
Happy Family Assets Limited (Note 2) 1,500,000,000 72.22% 1,500,000,000 65.88%
East Asia International Trustees Limited

(Note 2) 1,500,000,000 72.22% 1,500,000,000 65.88%
Mr. Wong Ting Chung (Note 2) 1,500,000,000 72.22% 1,700,000,000 74.66%
Public Shareholders 576,884,000 27.78% 576,884,000 25.34%

Total 2,076,884,000 100% 2,276,884,000 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Notes:

1. The approximate percentage of shareholding is calculated based on 2,076,884,000 Shares in issue as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

2. Nameson Investments Limited is wholly owned by Happy Family Assets Limited, the holding vehicle
incorporated in the BVI used by East Asia International Trustees Limited, the trustee of the Happy
Family Trust which is a trust established by Mr. Wong Ting Chung as the settlor and the protector.
Accordingly, each of Happy Family Assets Limited and Mr. Wong Ting Chung is deemed under the
SFO to be interested in the Shares held by Nameson Investments Limited. Mr. Wong Wai Wing,

[…]

audited net asset value per Share as at 31 March 2017, we are of the view

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 58 –

that the terms of the Acquisition and transactions contemplated thereunder
are on normal commercial terms and, fair and reasonable, and in the
interests of the Group and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

(v) Effect of dilution on public Shareholders

When allotted and issued at Completion, the Consideration Shares will represent
approximately:

(a) 9.63% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and

(b) 8.78% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The effect of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately upon Completion (assuming that there are no other changes in the
issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and
immediately prior to the Completion) are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date Immediately upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Wong (Note 1 and
Note 2) 1,500,000,000 72.2% 1,700,000,000 74.7%

Public Shareholders 576,884,000 27.8% 576,884,000 25.3%

Total 2,076,884,000 100.00% 2,276,884,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong is the chairman, chief executive officer, an executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Wong has a beneficial interest in options granted to him on 29 August 2016 under the
share option scheme adopted by the Company on 29 January 2016 and which, if exercised
in full, would result in the issue to him of 1,500,000 Shares.

3. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding
adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of
the figures preceding them.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 59 –

[…]

Bank borrowings 168,304 17,639 13,195 199,138
Loan from a director — 188,070 — 188,070
Finance lease obligations 72,280 76,247 130,076 278,603

(d) Interest rate risk

The Target Group exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to the following variable-rate
financial instruments which bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing market condition:

As at 31 March As at 31 July
2015 2016 2017 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Variable-rate financial assets:
Bank deposits 2,333 1,765 14,600 8,136

Variables-rate financial
liabilities:

Borrowings — — 150,000 195,834

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had
occurred at the end of the reporting period and all other variables were held constant. Such change has been
applied to financial instruments that would have affected the profit or loss. A change of 10 basis points
(‘‘bps’’) was applied at the end of the reporting period. The applied change of bps represented management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates based on the current market conditions.

Increase/(decrease)
in post-tax profit or loss

Increase in 10 bps Decrease in 10 bps
HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 March 2015 2 (2)
As at 31 March 2016 1 (1)
As at 31 March 2017 (114) 114
As at 31 July 2017 (156) 156

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON HISTORICAL
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF V. SUCCESS GROUP

– II-26 –

(e) Categories of financial instruments of the Target Group at the end of each reporting period

As at 31 March As at 31 July
2015 2016 2017 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets:
Loans and receivables (including

cash and cash equivalents) 3,439 25,034 124,997 252,351

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost 3,746 126,257 459,510 758,657

(f) Fair value

The carrying amounts of the Target Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the
consolidated statements of financial position approximate their respective fair values.

7. REVENUE

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2015 2016 2017 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Sales of goods — 3,490 107,886 18,993 109,221
Sub-contracting fee income — 8,624 29,965 8,310 16,612

— 12,114 137,851 27,303 125,833

8. OTHER INCOME

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2015 2016 2017 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Sundry income — 6 27 25 426

9. OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES)

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2015 2016 2017 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Exchange gains/(losses), net — 11 (237) (14) (2,335)
Gain on disposals of property,

plant and equipment — — 705 — 1,730

— 11 468 (14) (605)

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON HISTORICAL
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF V. SUCCESS GROUP

– II-27 –

10. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Target Group has been operating in a single operating segment, i.e. trading and manufacturing of knitted
upper for footwear and knitted upper shoes.

Management monitors the operating performance of its business as a whole for the purpose of resources
allocation and performance assessment.

The sole director assesses the performance of the operating segment based on a measure of profit before
income tax.

(a) Revenue by location of goods delivery

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July

[…]

effect of the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of V. Success (the ‘‘Acquisition’’), as
if the Acquisition had taken place on 31 March 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give
a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been
completed as at 31 March 2017 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 31 March

2017

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the V. Success
Group as at
31 July 2017

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Land use rights 42,624 — 42,624
Property, plant and equipment 1,227,821 516,154 1,743,975
Investment properties 2,282 — 2,282
Intangible assets — — 167,048 167,048
Goodwill — — 269,489 269,489
Available-for-sale financial assets 144,800 — 144,800
Prepayment, deposits, other receivables and

other assets 42,310 — 42,310

1,459,837 516,154 2,412,528

Current assets
Inventories 417,970 34,418 452,388
Trade receivables 104,913 57,310 162,223
Prepayment, deposits, other receivables and

other assets 55,915 94,914 150,829
Short-term bank deposits 50,229 — 50,229
Cash and cash equivalents 643,197 114,790 (220,000) 537,987

1,272,224 301,432 1,353,656

TOTAL ASSETS 2,732,061 817,586 3,766,184

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 378,836 229,886 608,722
Loan from a director — 184,744 (100,000) 84,744
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,443 39 41,762 44,244

381,279 414,669 737,710

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 174,999 28,182 203,181
Accruals and other payables 82,992 81,032 2,893 166,917
Current income tax liabilities 107,226 3,665 110,891
Borrowings 415,569 234,813 650,382

780,786 347,692 1,131,371

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,162,065 762,361 1,869,081

NET ASSETS 1,569,996 55,225 1,897,103

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

1. The unadjusted consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 March 2017 is
extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2017 as set out in
the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2. The consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the V. Success Group as at 31 July 2017 is